

**NO. 18-50846**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

CATHI CLEVEN, for herself and all others similarly situated;  
TARA CLEVEN, for herself and all others similarly situated;  
ARELI ARELLANO, for herself and all others similarly situated;  
JOE L MARTINEZ, for himself and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MID-AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES, INCORPORATED;  
MID-AMERICA APARTMENTS, L.P.;  
CMS/COLONIAL MULTIFAMILY CANYON CREEK JV, LP,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas  
Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-820  
The Honorable Robert Pitman

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TEXAS HOUSERS, TEXAS  
TENANTS' UNION, AND AUSTIN TENANTS COUNCIL IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Adam Pirtle  
Texas Bar No. 24105940  
adam@texashousers.org  
1800 W. 6<sup>th</sup> Street, Austin,  
TX 78703  
Tel: 817-944-0132  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
Texas Housers, TTU, ATC*

**NO. 18-50846**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

CATHI CLEVEN, for herself and all others similarly situated;  
TARA CLEVEN, for herself and all others similarly situated;  
ARELI ARELLANO, for herself and all others similarly situated;  
JOE L MARTINEZ, for himself and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

MID-AMERICA APARTMENT COMMUNITIES, INCORPORATED;  
MID-AMERICA APARTMENTS, L.P.;  
CMS/COLONIAL MULTIFAMILY CANYON CREEK JV, LP,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas  
Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-820  
The Honorable Robert Pitman

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS OF AMICI.....	v
STATEMENT OF CONSENT TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	x
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    The District Court’s commonality analysis was correct and based on the proper interpretation of Section 92.019(a) .....	4
II.   The plain meaning of Section 92.019(a) prohibits a landlord from charging a late fee unless it is a pre-lease, reasonable estimate of uncertain damages resulting from the late payment of rent .....	5
A. Landlords must conduct a reasonable estimate of their uncertain damages .....	6
B. Landlords must conduct the estimate <i>before</i> the lease is signed.....	8
III.  The Legislature codified and strengthened the common law of liquidated damages to protect tenants from paying excessive, penal late fees .....	9
A. Late fees not based on a reasonable estimate of damages are an unjust penalty.....	9
B. Texas courts invalidate liquidated damage clauses not based on a prospective, reasonable estimate of uncertain damages.....	11
IV.  Certifying this class will carry out the intent of the Legislature to protect vulnerable tenants .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>City of Richardson v. Oncor Elec. Delivery Co. LLC</i> , 539 S.W.3d 252 (Tex. 2018).....	6
<i>City of Rockwell v. Hughes</i> , 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008).....	6
<i>Cleven v. Mid-Am. Apartment Communities, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00820-RP (W.D. Texas. Sept. 5, 2018).....	4
<i>Cleven v. Mid-Am. Apartment Communities, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-820-RP (W.D. Tex. Sept. 18, 2018).....	7
<i>Fort Worth Transp. Auth. v. Rodriguez</i> , 547 S.W.3d 830, 838 (Tex. 2018) .....	5, 6
<i>FPL Energy, LLC v. TXU Portfolio Mgmt. Co., L.P.</i> , 426 S.W.3d 59, 69 (Tex. 2014).....	13
<i>Garden Ridge, L.P. v. Advance Intern., Inc.</i> 403 S.W.3d 432 ([14 Dist.] 2013, pet. denied).....	12
<i>Phillips v. Phillips</i> , 820 S.W.2d 785 (Tex. 1991).....	11
<i>Spradlin v. Jim Walter Homes, Inc.</i> , 34 S.W.3d 578, 581 (Tex. 2000).....	6
<i>Stewart v. Basey</i> , 245 S.W.2d 484 (Tex. 1952).....	11, 12
<i>Texas Dept. of Protective and Regulatory Services v. Mega Child Care, Inc.</i> , 145 S.W.3d 170, 177 (Tex. 2004).....	5

**Statutes**

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 2.718(a) .....13  
TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 311.021 .....5, 6  
TEX. PROP. CODE § 92.019 .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

*Estimate*, MERRIAM-WEBSTER, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/estimate> (last visited Mar, 11 2018).....7  
*Hearing on H.B. 3101 Before the H. Comm. on Bus. & Indus.*, 80th Leg., R.S. (April 4, 2007) .....9  
*Hearing on H.B. 3101 Before the S. Comm. on Bus. & Commerce*, 80th Leg., R.S. (May 17, 2007) .....10  
House Research Organization, Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 3101, 80<sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S. (2007).....9
